Osceola, Nebraska

February 3, 2026

Pursuant to notice published in the January 29, 2026 issue of the Polk County News, the
Board of County Commissioners convened at 9:30 a.m. with Boruch and Boss present. Westring
was absent. Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved. Vice Chairman Boruch
informed those in attendance that a current copy of the Open Meetings Act is posted in the

meeting room.

Claims were audited and a motion was made by Boruch that claims be allowed and
warrants drawn against the various funds in the amounts listed below. The motion was seconded

by Boss and the roll call vote was Boruch, aye; Boss, aye.

GENERAL FUND

General

Augustin Electric

Black Hills Energy

Blue Cross Blue Shield

Burg Auto Repair Inc

Capital Business Systems Inc

Jack Carter

Central NE Assessor's Association
City Of Osceola

Clearfly

Colonial Life & Accident

DAS State Acctg-Central Finance
Dubas Funeral Home

Eakes Office

First Concord Benefits Group
Hometown Leasing

Jacson Services

JC Repair

Masonic Lodge No. 54

Timothy Matas Attorney at Law
MIPS Inc

ML Smith Law Office

NE Association of County Clerks
NE Health and Human Services
Pinnacle Bank Visa

Pinnacle Bank Visa

Pinnacle Bank Visa

Platte County Detention Center
Platte County Sheriff

Polk County Clerk Retirement Deposit
Polk County Tax Deposit Account
Polk County Health Ins. Ded. Acct.
Polk County Rural Public Power Dist.
Polk County Sheriff

Sparrow Publications

Svehla, Thomas, Rauert, PC
Thomson Rueters

UNL IANR Finance & Personnel
VVS Inc Canteen

Darla Winslow

911 Custom

Salaries
Service
Service
Insurance
Service
Service
Mileage
Dues
Service
Service
Insurance
Service
Service
Supplies
Fees

Rent
Service
Service
Rent
Service
Service
Service
Dues
Service
Supplies
Supplies
Supplies
Service
Service
Retirement
Social Security
Reimbursement
Service
Fees
Service
Service
Service
Reimbursement
Service
Reimbursement
Service

$95,605.01
$576.68
$333.88
$22,195.60
$28.35
$251.56
$9.80
$25.00
$590.80
$690.04
$170.91
$537.60
$715.00
$1,921.18
$26.25
$192.83
$275.88
$435.00
$250.00
$1,562.50
$248.03
$10,400.00
$50.00
$93.00
$12.51
$121.98
$58.21
$2,224.12
$19.52
$6,720.51
$7,225.98
$2,100.00
$1,982.98
$284.60
$646.38
$162.50
$2,196.78
$9,211.10
$109.98
$196.05
$1,709.50



Road

Annie Jeffrey Health Center

Blue Cross Blue Shield

Burg Auto Repair Inc

Carl's Skrap

Colonial Life & Accident

Eakes

Curtis Ericson

M & O Door Products LLC

National Industrial & Safety Supply
Pinnacle Bank Visa

Polk County Clerk Retirement Deposit
Polk County Tax Deposit Account
Polk County Health Ins. Ded. Acct.
Polk County Clerk

Polk County Rural Public Power Dist.

ROAD FUND

Salaries

Fuel

Insurance
Service

Service
Insurance
Supplies
Retirement
Service

Servcie

Service
Retirement
Social Security
Reimbursement
Recording Fees
Service

Riverside Portables Service
Truck Center Companies Service
INHERITANCE TAX FUND
Applied Connective Technologies Service
Marvin Planning Consultants Service
MIPS Service
911 Custom Service
WEED FUND
Pinnacle Bank Visa Service
Polk County Rural Public Power Dist. Service

$35,582.00
$1,328.20
$7,768.46
$78.45
$40.00
$77.28
$55.08
$22.58
$5,420.93
$143.76
$1,214.25
$2,249.93
$2,698.05
$1,433.57
$22.00
$335.29
$120.00
$9,176.68

$6,552.76
$3,400.00
$2,442.14
$3,298.00

$81.86
$50.95

The following fees for the month of January were earned by the various offices and
submitted to the County Treasurer. County Treasurer receipts show fees earned were credited to

the appropriate county funds.

Debra S. Girard, County Clerk

$4,597.87

The County Jail Report was not presented for approval.

A motion was made by Boss to reappointment Charles Roberts and Karen Stevens as
members of the Annie Jeffrey Memorial County Health Center Board of Trustees. The motion
was seconded by Boruch and the roll call vote was Boss, aye; Boruch, aye.

A motion was made by Boss to authorize Sheriff Ladwig to purchase a patrol vehicle
from Karl Chevrolet at the government bid price. The motion was seconded by Boruch and the
roll call vote was Boss, aye; Boruch, aye. The new vehicle will replace a high mileage pickup
currently used as a patrol vehicle. The high mileage pickup will be transferred to the Road

Department.

Health Department Director Darla Winslow was unable to keep her scheduled

appointment with the Board.

The sign study of the intersection of 127" Road and J Road received from JEO
Consulting Group was presented to the Board by Highway Supt. Theis. A motion was made by
Boruch to erect a stop sign to control northbound traffic at the intersection of 127" Road and J



Road as recommended by JEO. The motion was seconded by Boss and the roll call vote was
Boruch, aye; Boss, aye.

Highway Supt. Theis also updated the Board on the activity in the Road Depart. The
funding for the Lone Star West project is still awaiting final approval but they plan to move with
taking a core sample of the concrete road connecting Lone Star to Highway 81 to determine
more about what was used to construct that section of road. Murphy Tractor will be here
tomorrow to do maintenance work on one of the motor graders. Supt. Theis is still researching
the state bids for pickups so action on the purchase of a pickup for the Road Dept. was tabled.

At 11:10 a.m., the meeting was moved to the courtroom to view the Vision Link
presentation conducted by Nebraska Machinery Company. The program includes performance
reports regarding the equipment as well as “bread crumb” tracking which will provide
information about which roads were maintained and when. This information would be valuable
for insurance purposes and for FEMA disaster reports.

There being no further business, the Board adjourned at 12:15 p.m. to meet again on
February 171 and 24%, 2026. An agenda of the meetings will be available at the office of the
County Clerk.

Approved: /S/ Debra S. Girard /S/ Ron Boruch
County Clerk Vice Chairman




