

Osceola, Nebraska
February 3, 2026

Pursuant to notice published in the January 29th, 2026 issue of the Polk County News, the Board of County Commissioners convened at 9:30 a.m. with Boruch and Boss present. Westring was absent. Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved. Vice Chairman Boruch informed those in attendance that a current copy of the Open Meetings Act is posted in the meeting room.

Claims were audited and a motion was made by Boruch that claims be allowed and warrants drawn against the various funds in the amounts listed below. The motion was seconded by Boss and the roll call vote was Boruch, aye; Boss, aye.

GENERAL FUND

General	Salaries	\$95,605.01
Augustin Electric	Service	\$576.68
Black Hills Energy	Service	\$333.88
Blue Cross Blue Shield	Insurance	\$22,195.60
Burg Auto Repair Inc	Service	\$28.35
Capital Business Systems Inc	Service	\$251.56
Jack Carter	Mileage	\$9.80
Central NE Assessor's Association	Dues	\$25.00
City Of Osceola	Service	\$590.80
Clearfly	Service	\$690.04
Colonial Life & Accident	Insurance	\$170.91
DAS State Acctg-Central Finance	Service	\$537.60
Dubas Funeral Home	Service	\$715.00
Eakes Office	Supplies	\$1,921.18
First Concord Benefits Group	Fees	\$26.25
Hometown Leasing	Rent	\$192.83
Jacson Services	Service	\$275.88
JC Repair	Service	\$435.00
Masonic Lodge No. 54	Rent	\$250.00
Timothy Matas Attorney at Law	Service	\$1,562.50
MIPS Inc	Service	\$248.03
ML Smith Law Office	Service	\$10,400.00
NE Association of County Clerks	Dues	\$50.00
NE Health and Human Services	Service	\$93.00
Pinnacle Bank Visa	Supplies	\$12.51
Pinnacle Bank Visa	Supplies	\$121.98
Pinnacle Bank Visa	Supplies	\$58.21
Platte County Detention Center	Service	\$2,224.12
Platte County Sheriff	Service	\$19.52
Polk County Clerk Retirement Deposit	Retirement	\$6,720.51
Polk County Tax Deposit Account	Social Security	\$7,225.98
Polk County Health Ins. Ded. Acct.	Reimbursement	\$2,100.00
Polk County Rural Public Power Dist.	Service	\$1,982.98
Polk County Sheriff	Fees	\$284.60
Sparrow Publications	Service	\$646.38
Svehla, Thomas, Rauert, PC	Service	\$162.50
Thomson Reuters	Service	\$2,196.78
UNL IANR Finance & Personnel	Reimbursement	\$9,211.10
VVS Inc Canteen	Service	\$109.98
Darla Winslow	Reimbursement	\$196.05
911 Custom	Service	\$1,709.50

ROAD FUND

Road	Salaries	\$35,582.00
Annie Jeffrey Health Center	Fuel	\$1,328.20
Blue Cross Blue Shield	Insurance	\$7,768.46
Burg Auto Repair Inc	Service	\$78.45
Carl's Skrap	Service	\$40.00
Colonial Life & Accident	Insurance	\$77.28
Eakes	Supplies	\$55.08
Curtis Ericson	Retirement	\$22.58
M & O Door Products LLC	Service	\$5,420.93
National Industrial & Safety Supply	Service	\$143.76
Pinnacle Bank Visa	Service	\$1,214.25
Polk County Clerk Retirement Deposit	Retirement	\$2,249.93
Polk County Tax Deposit Account	Social Security	\$2,698.05
Polk County Health Ins. Ded. Acct.	Reimbursement	\$1,433.57
Polk County Clerk	Recording Fees	\$22.00
Polk County Rural Public Power Dist.	Service	\$335.29
Riverside Portables	Service	\$120.00
Truck Center Companies	Service	\$9,176.68

INHERITANCE TAX FUND

Applied Connective Technologies	Service	\$6,552.76
Marvin Planning Consultants	Service	\$3,400.00
MIPS	Service	\$2,442.14
911 Custom	Service	\$3,298.00

WEED FUND

Pinnacle Bank Visa	Service	\$81.86
Polk County Rural Public Power Dist.	Service	\$50.95

The following fees for the month of January were earned by the various offices and submitted to the County Treasurer. County Treasurer receipts show fees earned were credited to the appropriate county funds.

Debra S. Girard, County Clerk	\$4,597.87
-------------------------------	------------

The County Jail Report was not presented for approval.

A motion was made by Boss to reappointment Charles Roberts and Karen Stevens as members of the Annie Jeffrey Memorial County Health Center Board of Trustees. The motion was seconded by Boruch and the roll call vote was Boss, aye; Boruch, aye.

A motion was made by Boss to authorize Sheriff Ladwig to purchase a patrol vehicle from Karl Chevrolet at the government bid price. The motion was seconded by Boruch and the roll call vote was Boss, aye; Boruch, aye. The new vehicle will replace a high mileage pickup currently used as a patrol vehicle. The high mileage pickup will be transferred to the Road Department.

Health Department Director Darla Winslow was unable to keep her scheduled appointment with the Board.

The sign study of the intersection of 127th Road and J Road received from JEO Consulting Group was presented to the Board by Highway Supt. Theis. A motion was made by Boruch to erect a stop sign to control northbound traffic at the intersection of 127th Road and J

